## CITY OF BRIDGETON ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 162, FIRE PREVENTION, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF BRIDGETON

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 162 Article 1 §162-8 (C) states smoke detectors and carbon monoxide alarms shall be inspected; and

**WHEREAS**, paragraph §162-8 (C) states the Fire Department inspects Smoke Detectors and Carbon Monoxide Detectors notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 265, Property Maintenance, and Chapter 267 Rental Property which duplicate services are provided by the Division of Housing and Code Enforcement; and

**WHEREAS**, the services of inspecting Smoke Detectors and Carbon Monoxide Detectors should be consolidated under one City entity within the City limits of the City of Bridgeton;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Bridgeton as follows:

§162-8 (C) is amended to read "Smoke detectors and carbon monoxide alarms shall be inspected by the Division of Housing and Code Enforcement within the City limits of the City of Bridgeton, in accordance with N.J.A.C. §5:70-4.19 et seq, and certificates of approval with respect to operation thereof shall be issued by the Division of Housing and Code Enforcement as required. The approval or denial of a certificate with respect to the operation of such devices shall be undertaken by the Division of Housing and Code Enforcement of the City of Bridgeton notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 265 or Chapter 267 of the Code of the City of Bridgeton to the contrary.

**ADOPTED**, at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Bridgeton held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ATTEST:		
Darlene Richmond,	J. Curtis Edwards	
City Clerk	Council President	
APPROVED:		
Albert Kelly, Mayor	-	